

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD SHEVTSOV, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Gene D. Vorobyov, Counsel of Record
Supreme Court Bar No. 292878
450 Taraval Street, # 112
San Francisco, CA 94116
(415) 425-2693
gene.law@gmail.com

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Parties to the Proceedings..... | ii |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities..... | v |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statutory Provisions Involved..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Statement of Case and Facts | |
| A. Background and the District Court Proceedings | |
| | 6 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision..... | 11 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 13 |
| A. The Conflict Between the Circuits About the Test for Materiality in Fraud Cases Involving Private Victims | |
| 1. “Actual Decisionmaker” circuits..... | 15 |
| 2. “Reasonable Person” Circuits..... | 19 |
| 3. The remaining circuits..... | 21 |
| B. The Conflict Between the Ninth Circuit’s Approached Used Here and This Court’s Precedent on Materiality..... | 23 |
| 1. The “reasonable decisionmaker” approach is inconsistent with <i>Escobar</i> | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The “reasonable decisionmaker standard contradicts <i>Neder</i> | 28 |
| C. The Question Presented Is Recurring and Exceptionally Important to All Federal Fraud Prosecutions..... | 29 |
| D. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented..... | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 38 |
| Certificate of Word Count..... | 40 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 43 |

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> 547 U.S. 319 (2006)..... | 39 |
| <i>Kungys v. United States</i> 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... | 24-29, 39 |

Federal Circuit Court Cases

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Betts-Gaston</i> 860 F.3d 525 (7 th Cir. 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Curtis</i> 635 F.3d 704 (5 th Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Fallon</i> 470 F.3d 542 (3 rd Cir. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Haischer</i> 780 F.3d 1277 (9 th Cir. 2015)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> 406 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> 850 F.3d 1009 (9 th Cir. 2017)..... | 4, 13, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Lucas</i> 516 F.3d 316 (5 th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Morganfield</i> 501 F.3d 453 (5 th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Raza</i> 876 F.3d 604 (4 th Cir. 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rigas</i> 490 F.3d 208, 235 (2 nd Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> 140 F.3d 163 (2 nd Cir. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Weiss</i> 630 F.3d 1263 (10 th Cir. 2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> 865 F.3d 1302 (10 th Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> 665 F.3d 560 (3 rd Cir. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <u>Federal Statutes</u> | |
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 1341..... | 1 |
| § 1343..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
| <u>Secondary Sources</u> | |
| Third Circuit's Model Criminal Jury Instruction 6.18 1341-1..... | 17 |
